

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT

23 WAP 2023

PUNXSUTAWNEY HUNTING CLUB, INC., and PITCH PINE
HUNTING CLUB, INC.,
Appellants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION, and MARK GRITZER, in his
official capacity as an officer of the Pennsylvania Game Commission,
Appellees.

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court
Dated September 29, 2023 (456 MD 2021)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Joshua Windham*
Daniel Nelson*
Robert Frommer*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N Glebe Road Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

*Admitted pro hac vice

John DeSantis
DESANTIS KRUPP LLC
4200 Crums Mill Road,
Suite 200
Harrisburg, PA 17112
(717) 541-4200

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Commission repeats <i>Russo</i> 's textual errors.....	4
A. The text is clear—“possessions” includes private land	5
B. Because the text is clear, ejusdem generis does not apply.....	6
C. Stare decisis cannot justify misreading the Constitution	10
II. The Clubs deserve privacy in their “possessions”	11
A. At the founding, closed land was entitled to privacy.....	12
B. Security in “possessions” is a textual privacy right.....	12
C. Text aside, the Clubs can reasonably expect privacy	14
III. The Commission fails to harmonize Sections 8 and 27	15
A. The Court should read Sections 8 and 27 in harmony	16
B. The Commission’s approach lacks a limiting principle	19
IV. The entry statutes allow classic “unreasonable searches”	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
Certificates of Compliance.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , 143 S. Ct. 573 (2023).....	5
<i>Brent v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 S.W. 45 (Ky. 1922).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Paulinski v. Isaac</i> , 397 A.2d 760 (Pa. 1979)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020)	10, 11, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Arter</i> , 151 A.3d 149 (Pa. 2016).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Blosenski Disposal Serv.</i> , 566 A.2d 845 (Pa. 1989)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJohn</i> , 403 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1979)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Dowds</i> , 761 A.2d 1125 (Pa. 2000)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	1, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Gary</i> , 91 A.3d 102 (Pa. 2014)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 683 A.2d 253 (Pa. 1996)	15

<i>Commonwealth v. Mack</i> , 796 A.2d 967 (Pa. 2002)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Maguire</i> , 215 A.3d 566 (Pa. 2019)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Myers</i> , 164 A.3d 1162 (Pa. 2017)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Oglialoro</i> , 579 A.2d 1288 (Pa. 1990)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 93 A.3d 829 (Pa. 2014)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Petroll</i> , 738 A.2d 993 (Pa. 1999)	8, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Reid</i> , 235 A.3d 1124 (Pa. 2020)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Russo</i> , 934 A.2d 1119 (Pa. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Sell</i> , 470 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1983)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Timko</i> , 417 A.2d 620 (Pa. 1980)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Treftz</i> , 351 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1976)	13, 14
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	8
<i>Ferry v. City of Montpelier</i> , 296 A.3d 749 (Vt. 2023)	9

<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020)	7, 8
<i>In re Kulig</i> , 175 A.3d 222 (Pa. 2017)	7
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008).....	3, 16
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	7
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	5, 10
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. Coons</i> , 6 Watts & Serg. 101 (Pa. 1843).....	5
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	14
<i>Pa. Env’t Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017)	17
<i>Punxsutawney Hunting Club, Inc. v. Pa. Game Comm’n</i> , No. 456 MD 2021, 2023 WL 6366772 (Pa. Cmwlth. Sept. 29, 2023) ...	3, 21
<i>Rainwaters v. Tenn. Wildlife Res. Agency</i> , No. 20-CV-6, 2022 WL 17491794 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Mar. 22, 2022).....	18
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	3, 7, 16, 17, 20
<i>State ex rel. Haynes v. Daugherty</i> , No. M2018-01394-COA-R10-CV, 2019 WL 4277604 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 10, 2019).....	9

<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 901 P.2d 61 (Mont. 1995)	18
<i>State v. DuPuis</i> , 197 A.3d 343 (Vt. 2018)	18
<i>State v. Kirchoff</i> , 587 A.2d 988 (Vt. 1991)	9
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 188 A.3d 1135 (Pa. 2018)	5
<i>Welch v. State</i> , 289 S.W. 510 (Tenn. 1926)	9
<i>West Mifflin Area Sch. Dist. v. Zachorchak</i> , 4 A.3d 1042 (Pa. 2010)	19
<i>Woodford v. Ins. Dep't</i> , 243 A.3d 60 (Pa. 2020)	7

Constitutional Provisions

Mt. Const. art. II, § 3	18
Pa. Const. art. I, § 8	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. art. I, § 27	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. art. III, § 14	19, 20
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 13	18
Vt. Const. ch. II, § 67	18

Statutes

18 Pa. C.S. § 3503(b)(1)(ii).....	15
18 Pa. C.S. § 3503(b)(1)(vi)	15
34 Pa. C.S. § 303(c).....	3, 22, 23
34 Pa. C.S. § 901(a)(2)	3, 22, 23
34 Pa. C.S. § 901(a)(8)	3, 22, 23

Other Authorities

James Phillips, <i>A Corpus Linguistics Analysis of “Possessions” in American English, 1760–1776</i> , Chap. L. Rev. (2024 forthcoming), https://tinyurl.com/36yfe58z	6
John Dernbach & Edmund Sonnenberg, <i>A Legislative History of Article I, Section 27 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 24 Widener L.J. 181 (2015)	17
Joshua Windham & David Warren, <i>Good Fences? Good Luck</i> , 47 Regulation 1 (Spring 2024), https://tinyurl.com/ycxnsdd4	1
Laura Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)	23
Morgan Cloud, <i>Property Is Privacy: Locke and Brandeis in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 55 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 37 (2018)	12, 13
William Penn, <i>Fruits of Solitude</i> (1682), https://tinyurl.com/5289aw99	1
